

**S261812**

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

---

**PUBLIC GUARDIAN OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY,**  
*Petitioner-Respondent,*

*v.*

**Eric B.,**  
*Objector-Appellant.*

---

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE, CASE No. A157280  
CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT, CASE No. P18-01826  
HONORABLE SUSANNE M. FENSTERMACHER, JUDGE • PHONE: (925) 608-1115

---

---

**ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
DISABILITY RIGHTS CALIFORNIA,  
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MENTAL  
HEALTH PATIENTS' RIGHTS ADVOCATES,  
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC DEFENDERS  
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, DISABILITY  
RIGHTS EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND,  
LAW FOUNDATION OF SILICON VALLEY, AND  
MENTAL HEALTH ADVOCACY SERVICES**

---

---

COUNSEL LISTED ON FOLLOWING PAGE

**SHARON L. ANDERSON (BAR NO. 94814)**  
COUNTY COUNSEL

STEVEN RETTIG (BAR No. 178477)  
ASSISTANT COUNTY COUNSEL

\*PATRICK L. HURLEY (BAR No. 174438)  
DEPUTY COUNTY COUNSEL

P.O. BOX 69

MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553-4681  
(925) 655-2200 • FAX: (925) 655-2266

steven.rettig@cc.cccounty.us  
patrick.hurley@cc.cccounty.us

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER-RESPONDENT  
**PUBLIC GUARDIAN OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4

INTRODUCTION .....6

LEGAL ARGUMENT .....7

I. The Public Guardian’s Arguments are not  
“Theoretical” and do not Depend on the  
Implementation of Any Particular LPS Act  
Conservatorship .....7

II. The Documents Relied on By *Amici* are Too Narrow to  
be Helpful and Support the Public Guardian’s  
Arguments ..... 12

III. The Court should Exclude *Murphy* Conservatorships  
From Its Analysis..... 15

IV. *Court Should Deny, In Part, Amici’s Request for  
Judicial Notice* ..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370 .....	18
<i>Conservatorship of David L.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 701 .....	11, 12
<i>Conservatorship of E.B.</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 986 .....	10
<i>Conservatorship of Roulet</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 219 .....	9, 10, 17
<i>Pang v. Beverly Hosp., Inc.</i> (2009) 79 Cal.App.4th 986 .....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
Welfare & Institutions Code § 5350(e)(1) .....	11
